

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 17764 OF 2023

Abu Saddam Abubakar Choudhary

.. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.. Respondents

-
- Mr. Ashish Dubey i/by Ashish Dubey & Associates for Petitioner.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : AUGUST 02, 2023.

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned. Taken on Board.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Dubey, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** Perused the praecipe dated 02.08.2023.
- 4.** The Petitioner in this case seeks directions in respect of allotment / alternate accommodation in lieu of his hut structure.
- 5.** Mr. Dubey would submit that the eligibility of the Petitioner has been rejected by the Competent Authority on the ground that some third party has already raised claim in respect of the very hut structure which is the subject matter of the Writ Petition before the Competent Authority only after the Petitioner had approached the Competent Authority for seeking allotment / alternate accommodation.

6. Mr. Dubey fairly submitted that the third party who has raised the claim has not been impleaded as a party to the Writ Petition. He seeks leave to amend. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today and the third party be impleaded as a Respondent and served with a copy of the Petition. Re-verification stands dispensed with.

7. List the Writ Petition on Board on **18th August, 2023.**

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay